

TEAM: 102

Criminal No. 2023-CR-812

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Sept. 4, 2023

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Prosecution,*

vs.

JAMIE LAWTON,

*Defendant.*

---

**PROSECUTION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS  
EVIDENCE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

    I.    THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS  
          BECAUSE OFFICER GRIFFIN’S WARRANTLESS ENTRY WAS LAWFUL  
          AND DID NOT VIOLATE DEFENDANT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS  
          ..... 4

        A. The Warrantless Entry Was Legal Because Defendant Had No Reasonable  
           Expectation of Privacy in the Warehouse ..... 4

          1. Defendant Did Not Exhibit an Actual, Subjective Expectation of  
              Privacy in the Warehouse..... 5

          2. Society is Not Prepared to Recognize an Expectation of Privacy in  
              This Warehouse as Reasonable ..... 7

        B. Assuming, Arguendo, That Defendant Had a Reasonable Expectation of  
           Privacy in the Warehouse, the Warrantless Entry Was Lawful Under the  
           Exigent Circumstances Doctrine ..... 8

          1. Officer Griffin was in Hot Pursuit of Defendant and Therefore Her  
              Warrantless Entry into the Warehouse is Justified ..... 9

          2. The Potential Metabolization of Defendant’s BAC Level Justifies  
              the Warrantless Entry Under the Exigent Circumstances Doctrine . 11

    II.  THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS  
          BECAUSE THE SEIZURE OF THE COCAINE WAS LAWFUL ..... 12

A. Since the Cocaine was in Plain View, Defendant Had No Reasonable Expectation of Privacy and No Search Occurred.....	12
B. Even if Defendant Had a Privacy Interest Requiring a Warrant, Officer Griffin’s Search Was Lawful Due to Exigent Circumstances .....	14
C. Even if Officer Griffin Had Engaged in Unlawful Conduct, This Court Should Deny Defendant’s Motion to Suppress and Admit the Evidence Under the Inevitable Discovery Doctrine.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987) .....	13, 14
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	12
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	8, 10
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	13
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971) .....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....	12, 15, 16
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	10
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....	13
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....	8, 11
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....	16
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	6, 7

<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	6
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	9, 11
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S., 38 (1976) .....	8, 9
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984) .....	10

#### **U.S. Court of Appeal Cases**

<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 5 F.4th 706 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Marrocco</i> , 578 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>U.S. v. Dillard</i> , 438 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>United States v. Renteria</i> , F2 F. App'x 855 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nohara</i> , 3 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 942 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1991 ) .....	6

*United States v. Young*,  
909 F.2d 442 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 15

*United States v. Barrios-Moriera*,  
72 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 6

*United States v. Rivera*,  
825 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 15

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 4

**State Statutes**

14-227a(2)(b) ..... 9, 12
